

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----	X
	:
In the Matter of the Application of	:
	:
THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY	:
SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,	:
operating as the New York City Department of	:
Education, and DAVID C. BANKS, as Chancellor of the	:
New York City Department of Education,	:
	:
Petitioners,	:
	:
For an Order and Judgment Pursuant to Article 75 of the	:
Civil Practice Law and Rules,	:
	:
-against-	:
	:
UNITED FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, LOCAL 2,	:
AFT, AFL-CIO and MICHAEL MULGREW, as	:
President of the United Federation of Teachers,	:
	:
Respondents.	:
-----	X

**RESPONDENTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS'
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP
Dina Kolker, Esq.
Alan M. Klinger, Esq.
Arthur J. Herskowitz, Esq.
180 Maiden Lane
New York, New York 10038
(212) 806-5400
dkolker@stroock.com
aklinger@stroock.com
aherskowitz@stroock.com

BETH A. NORTON, ESQ.
United Federation of Teachers
52 Broadway
New York, NY 10004
(212) 701-9420
bnorton@uft.org

Co-Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. PETITIONERS FAIL TO SATISFY THE STANDARD FOR A TRO.....	4
II. AS A THRESHOLD MATTER, PETITIONERS HAVE WAIVED ANY OBJECTION TO ARBITRAL JURISDICTION	6
III. PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS AND LACK ANY LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS.....	7
A. Petitioners Cannot Satisfy the Article 75 Vacatur Standard.....	7
B. Notwithstanding the Fact that Petitioners Have Waived Jurisdictional Arguments, Arbitrator Scheinman Has Jurisdiction to Issue the Second Award.....	9
C. Petitioners Misrepresent the Initial Award and “Decisional Law” to Fabricate a “Public Policy” Preclusion to an Arbitration in Which They Voluntarily Engaged	14
IV. ALLEGATIONS OF IMMINENT IRREPARABLE HARM ARE UNFOUNDED.....	17
V. THE EQUITIES DO NOT FAVOR PETITIONERS.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>1234 Broadway LLC v. West Side SRO Law Project,</u> 86 A.D.3d 18 (1st Dep't 2011)	5
<u>Matter of Alden Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Watson,</u> 56 A.D.2d 713 (4th Dep't 1977).....	11, 12
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. New York Petroleum Ass'n Compensation Trust,</u> 104 A.D.3d 682 (2d Dep't 2013)	6
<u>Matter of Bd. of Educ. of Watertown City Sch. Dist. v. Watertown Educ. Ass'n,</u> 93 N.Y.2d 132 (1999)	1, 10, 11
<u>Broecker v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.,</u> No. 21-CV-6387(KAM)(LRM), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25104 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2022).....	15
<u>Matter of City of Johnstown v. Johnstown Police Benevolent Ass'n,</u> 99 N.Y.2d 273 (2002)	10, 11
<u>City of Long Beach v. Long Beach Professional Firefighters Ass'n,</u> 143 A.D.3d 710 (2d Dep't 2016)	7
<u>DeMartino v. New York City Dept. of Transp.,</u> 67 A.D.3d 479 (1st Dep't 2009)	6
<u>Doe v. Axelrod,</u> 73 N.Y.2d 748 (1988)	4
<u>Eastman Assocs., Inc. v. Juan Ortoo Holdings, Ltd.,</u> 90 A.D.3d 1284 (3d Dep't 2011)	7
<u>Elghanayan v. Iannucci,</u> 145 A.D.2d 345 (1st Dep't 1988)	18
<u>Free Country Ltd v. Drennen,</u> 235 F. Supp. 3d 559 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	5
<u>Gill v. Mallory,</u> 274 A.D. 84 (1st Dep't 1948)	18
<u>Golden v. Steam Heat,</u> 216 A.D.2d 440 (2d Dep't 1995)	17

Jaidan Industries, Inc. v. M.A. Angeliades, Inc.,
97 N.Y.2d 659 (2001)7

Maniscalco v. Bd. of Educ.,
Index No. 160725/2021, 2022 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1367
(Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 15, 2022).....15

Marciano v. De Blasio,
No. 21-cv-10752 (JSR), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41151
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2022)15

Mirenberg v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.,
59 Misc.3d 1223(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2018).....17

Monroe Cnty. Deputy Sheriff’s Ass’n, Inc.,
155 A.D.3d 1616 (4th Dep’t 2017)8

In re National Coverage Corp. (Kulesh),
202 A.D.2d 368 (1st Dep’t 1994)9

New York City Municipal Labor Commission v. City of New York,
Index No. 151169/2022, 2022 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1467
(Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 21, 2022).....15

New York City Transit Auth. v. Transp. Workers Union of Am.,
99 N.Y.2d 1 (2002)14

New York City Transit Auth. v. Transport Workers’ Union of America,
Local 100, AFL-CIO,
6 N.Y.3d 332 (2005)7

New York State Correctional Officers and Police Benev. Ass’n, Inc. v. State,
94 N.Y.2d 321 (1999)7

Nobu Next Door, LLC v. Fine Arts Hous., Inc.,
4 N.Y.3d 839 (2005)4

O’Reilly v. Bd. of Educ.,
Index No. 161040/2021, 2022 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 246
(Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 20, 2022)15

Silverman v. Benmor Coats, Inc.,
61 N.Y.2d 299 (1984)10

Tesone v. Hoffman,
84 A.D.3d 1219 (2d Dep’t 2011)17

Matter of Tioga Central Sch. Dist. v. Tioga Teachers Ass'n,
No. 45659, 2015 WL 5728246 (Sup. Ct. Tioga Cnty. 2015).....11

Matter of Union-Endicott Cent. Sch. Dist. (Union-Endicott Maintenance
Workers),
85 A.D.3d 1432 (3d Dep't 2011).....10, 12

United Federation of Teachers, Local 2, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Bd. of Educ. of City
Sch. Dist. of City of New York,
1 N.Y.3d 72 (2003)6, 7, 8, 9

White v. F.F. Thompson Health System, Inc.,
75 A.D.3d 1075 (4th Dep't 2010).....17

Other Authorities

CPLR 6301.....4
